HÄMTFAX                    FAX ON DEMAND
08-580 941 14       +46 8 580 941 14            http://www.elfa.se
TEKNISK INFORMATION  020-75 80 20      ORDERTEL  020-75 80 00      ORDERFAX  020-75 80 10
TECHNICAL INFORMATION +46 8 580 941 15  ORDERPHONE +46 8 580 941 01  ORDERFAX +46 8 580 941 11
Vi reserverar oss mot fel samt förbehåller oss rätten till ändringar utan föregående meddelande
INTERNET
PRODUKTINFORMATION
 ELFA artikelnr. Antal sidor: 16

precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
SSM2166–SPECIFICATIONS
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
SSM2166P –40°C to +85°C Plastic DIP N-14
SSM2166S –40°C to +85°C Narrow SOIC SO-14
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Supply Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+10 V
Audio Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .Supply Voltage
Operating Temperature Range . . . . . . . . . . . . . –40°C to +85°C
Storage Temperature Range  . . . . . . . . . . . . . –65°C to +150°C
Junction Temperature (TJ)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 60 sec)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . +300°C
ESD RATINGS
883 (Human Body) Model  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2.0 kV
THERMAL CHARACTERISTICS
Thermal Resistance
14-Pin Plastic DIP
θJA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 83°C/W
θJC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 39°C/W
14-Pin SOIC
θJA  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120°C/W
θJC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 36°C/W
(V+ = +5 V,  f = 1 kHz, RL = 100 kΩ, RGATE = 600 kΩ, RROTATION = 3 kΩ,  RCOMP = 0 Ω, R1 = 0 Ω,
R2 = ∞V, TA = +258C, unless otherwise noted, VIN = 300 mV rms.)
SSM2166
REV. 0 –3–
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin # Mnemonic Function
1 GND Ground
2 GAIN ADJUST VCA Gain Adjust Pin. A resistor from this pin to ground sets the fixed gain of the VCA. To
check the setting of this pin the compression pin (Pin 10) should be grounded for no com-